
 

 

Telephone: Port Talbot 883570 

 

MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
Constituent Authorities 

NEATH PORT TALBOT 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY 

BOROUGH COUNCIL  

MARGAM CREMATORIUM 
Clerk: 

DAVID MICHAEL LLB (Hons.) Wales 

SOLICITOR 

Civic Centre, Port Talbot 

 

 
 Medical Referee: 

 

Treasurer: 

 M.H. Llewellyn 

M.B., B.C.H., D.R.C.O.G 

Mount Surgery, Taibach 

H.Jenkins IPFA 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot 

 

MEETING OF THE MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM 

COMMITTEE 

FRIDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY 2015 

2.15 pm  

ON SITE 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members   

 

2.  To appoint a Technical Officer for the Margam Joint Crematorium 

Committee   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meetings of the Joint Committee 

held on 26th September 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 



 

 

 

To Receive the Report of the Treasurer 

 

4.  Annual Budget Report  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 

5.  Banking Arrangements  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

To receive the Joint Report of the Clerk, Technical Officer and Treasurer 

 

6.  Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities Audit  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 

To receive the Reports of the Superintendent & Registrar 

 

7.  Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities Document Amendments  

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 

8.  Christmas Memory Tree  (Pages 39 - 40) 

 

9.  Death Certification  (Pages 41 - 42) 

 

10.  Cremations - Cameo  (Pages 43 - 44) 

 

To Receive the Report of the Medical Referee 

 

11.  Medical Report - for the period 1st July 2014 to 31st December 2014  

(Pages 45 - 46) 

 

12.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972   

 

13.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

item pursuant to Section 100A(4) & (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972, and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the above Act.   

 

PART 2 

 

To Receive the Private Report of the Superintendent & Registrar 

 

14.  Relief Cremator Operators (Exempt Under Para 12 & 14)  (Pages 47 - 50) 

 

 



 

 

 

To Receive the Private Report of the Treasurer 

 

15.  Insurance Claim - Fire Damage (Exempt Under Para 12 & 14)  (Pages 51 - 

52) 

 

 

 

 

Civic Centre 

PORT TALBOT 2
ND

 February 2015 

 

 

 

Joint Committee Membership: 

 

Representing Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council: 

 

Councillors:  J.S.Evans, P.Greenaway, R.G.Jones, E.V.Latham and A.Taylor 

 

Representing Bridgend County Borough Council 

 

Councillors:  P.James and M Reeves  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

(Acting with Plenary Powers) 

 

Members Present:  26th September 2014 

 

Representing Neath 

Port Talbot County 

Borough Council: 
 

Councillors  E.V. Latham (Chairman), J.S.Evans 

and  R.G.Jones   

 

Representing Bridgend 

County Borough 

Council: 

 

Councillor   M. Reeves 

 

Officers In Attendance:    D.Michael, H.Jenkins, Mrs.A.Dixon, M.Griffiths, 

          S.Khaghanian and Miss G. Cirillo  

 

 

1. APOLOGIES  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Mrs.P. James.  It was also noted that 

Cllr.M. Reeves had submitted apologies for absence for the previous 

meeting held on the 18
th

 July 2014. 

 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 

THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 18TH JULY 2014  

 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the above mentioned meeting be  

   confirmed as a true and accurate record of    

   proceedings. 

 

Report of the Technical Officer 

 

3. SEAT BENCHES  

 

Members received a report regarding a request for accepting donated seat 

benches in memory of loved ones as detailed in the circulated report.  The 

report informed members of the Committee’s current status on seat benches 

in that prior to 2008 the Committee decided not to accept any more benches 

donated by the public due to the increased number of requests and, as a 

consequence, the lack of space to accommodate the benches. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

260914 

Following detailed discussion around the potential practical and legal issues, 

the Committee felt that a clearer protocol on this matter was required in 

order to make any decisions. 

 

RESOLVED:  that the item be deferred to a later meeting in order 

   to receive a more detailed report to enable further   

            discussion. 

 

4. TRAINING NEW STAFF  

 

The Technical Officer presented to Committee a report proposing to train 

extra staff to become fully licenced cremator operators as temporary “back 

up” staff in the event of an emergency or, to assist current staff, particularly 

in the event of extra out of hours work.  Members noted details of the 

training required and the cost of training.  Following  discussions around  the 

existing numbers of trained staff  which is 5, Members queried whether extra 

trained staff would be appropriate given the temporary nature of this 

requirement. Officers also confirmed that with regard to emergencies, it 

would be pertinent to re-visit the Neath Port Talbot Emergency Strategy set 

within the Join Resilience Unit and see how it relates to the existing Margam 

Crematorium  protocol. 

 

RESOLVED: that this item be deferred for a more informed report  

   to be brought back to Committee following liaison   

   with the Joint Resilience Unit to enable further   

   discussion. 

 

Report of the Treasurer 

 

5. 2013/14 OUTTURN REPORT AND ANNUAL RETURN  

 

Members were provided with an update of the Margam Crematorium Joint 

Committee’s Annual Return, which is required to comply with proper 

accounting practices as detailed in the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: (i)  The External Auditors Report on the Annual   

              Report be approved by the Committee. 

 

   (ii) The Treasurer and Chairman be authorised to   

                  complete the certification and approval                               

                        following the Audit. 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

260914 

Report of the Superintendent and Registrar 

 

6. WATER TREATMENT - SEWERAGE WORKS  

 

The Superintendant and Registrar presented a report to Members seeking 

approval to plant ever-green trees/shrubs to screen the water 

treatment/sewerage works on site at the Crematorium.    It was noted that the 

location of the water treatment/sewerage works is in full view to the public 

when visiting the memorial garden and it was felt that an effective way of 

dealing with this matter would be to plant trees/shrubs along one side of the 

area.  It was also noted that the cost of this could be carried out within 

budget. 

 

RESOLVED: that the planting of ever-green trees/shrubs to screen  

            the water treatment/sewerage works at the    

            Crematorium, be approved. 

 

7. CREMATIONS  

 

Members received statistical information for the period 1
st
 July 2014 to 31

st
 

August 2014 where a total  of 199 applications for cremations were made.  

The Superintendent and Registrar also highlighted to Members that a joint 

Funeral Director/Clergy Meeting is proposed in the near future to encourage 

participation in general regarding working practices and improving the 

provision of service at the Crematorium to the general public. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

8. FBCA AUDIT  

 

Members received an update report regarding The Cremation (England & 

Wales) Regulations 2008 which require every crematorium to be open to 

inspection by representatives of the Secretary of State at any reasonable 

time.  On 10
th
 September 2014 an audit was undertaken by three members of 

the Federation of Burial & Cremation Authorities Executive Committee.  A 

major part of the audit was carried out by face to face conversation with staff 

and various documents, such as Risk Assessments, Environmental Permit, 

Crematory Log Book, Cremation Register etc were examined.  Working 

practices within the office and the crematory were also observed. An oral 

update was given by the Project Manager in regard to the works around the 

replacement of the Cremators over the last two years and it was confirmed 

that a feedback report from this audit would be brought back to Committee 

once received. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

Page 3



 

260914 

 
 

 

9. STAFF TRAINING  

 

Members were updated on the training and upskilling of the two most 

recently appointed members of staff who have been examined by an FBCA 

Examiner and are now qualified Cremator Operators.  It was also noted that 

First Aid training is available to staff and two members of staff would be 

attending this course in the future. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

 

RESOLVED:  that pursuant to section 100a(4) & (5) of the local 

government act 1972, and the relevant exempt paragraphs 

of part 4 of schedule 12A to the above act.  

 

Private Report of the Technical Officer 

 

11. CREMATORIUM EQUIPMENT (MERCURY ABATEMENT PLANT) 

(EXEMPT UNDER PARA 14)  

 

At the last meeting it was reported that the works associated with the 

installation of New Cremators and Abatement Plant were almost complete. 

The Technical Officer was now pleased to report that the works were 

completed and that currently the Cremators are  into the 1st year warranty 

period.   Members noted  that during the first year warranty period 

Facultatieve Technologies will provide all necessary maintenance, servicing 

and testing required to the plant. The future 10 year servicing and 

maintenance contract that will commence at the end of the warranty period is 

currently being prepared. 

 

Members were pleased to note that all works carried out were within the 

stipulated budget. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

260914 

12. INSURANCE CLAIM RE FIRE DAMAGE (EXEMPT UNDER PARA 

14)  

 

Members noted that the final insurance settlement was being progressed but 

is not yet finalised.  A further report will be provided to the Joint Committee 

once details have been received. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

       CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

MARGAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER 

 

6
TH

 FEBRUARY 2015  

 

 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

1. ANNUAL BUDGET REPORT 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1   The purpose of the report is to provide details of the Margam 

Crematorium Joint Committee Revised Budget for 2014/15 and the 

Estimate for 2015/16. 

 

2. Revised Budget 

 

2.1 In preparing the Original Estimate it was assumed that there would be 

1,160 cremations, as it was unclear when the new cremator equipment 

would become operational and whether any service interruption would 

apply in the installation of the abatement equipment. However, the 

Crematorium was opened ahead of the expected time, with the minimum 

disruption. It is now expected to reach the number of 1,350, as used in 

previous years to construct the budget. 

 

2.2 The Revised Budget shows Gross Expenditure of £766,657, Income of 

£849,830, and allows the refund of £36,173 additional precept paid in 

2013/14, together with a proposal to establish a general reserve of 

£50,000.  

 

2.3 The main variances of note in the Revised estimates are: 

 

Expenditure 

 

Wages and Salaries 

The additional pension contributions paid to Swansea Council have been 

reduced from £12,800 to £4,600, this is due to the Pension Fund 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

revaluation from April 2014, which has reduced the overall contribution 

rate. 

There has been a variation in the working hours of one of the General 

Assistants and the expected overtime for all staff has been red
[...]
ath Port Talbot 

loan, together with making a provision for the reserve fund. 

     

Cremation fees 

The number of expected cremations has been revised to 1,350, increasing 

the income for fees to £789,750, this is additional income of £109,990. 

 

Memorial Income 

The income for memorials is difficult to predict.  However the income has 

increased as the renewal of the 10 year lease is due this financial year. 

 

Palm Sunday and Bulb fund donations 

The above donations have been omitted from the budget as they are 

unreliable and rely on the public’s generous contributions.  

 

 Net expenditure  

 It can be seen from the revised net expenditure position that the 

Crematorium committee is in a much stronger financial position than 

anticipated at Budget stage.  This enables the Committee to repay Neath 

Port Talbot CBC the sum of £231,535, increased from £116,364 and 

introduce a Reserve fund contribution of £50,000.  This sum will be 

adjusted at final accounts stage when an accurate figure is available. 

 

2.4 Capital Costs – Direct Revenue Funding 

 

At Appendix 3, there is a statement of costs for the cremator project. The 

outstanding balance of the original cremator project is £67,185. The new 

cremator contract including contingencies and fees is £870,000. The 

funding statement shows that, after using the balance of the Insurance 

settlement of £278,000, a principal loan repayment of £21,805 and a 

repayment to Neath Port Talbot Council of £231,535, there remains an 

estimate balance of £405,845 to be repaid to Neath Port Talbot Council. 

This balance will be updated at year end.  

 

2.5 Repayment of Additional Precept 

 

 As discussed with the constituent authorities the repayment of the 

2013/14 additional precept of £36,173, has been included in this year’s 

budget. 

  

Page 10



 

 

2.6 Appendix 1 contains details of the Original and Revised estimates for       

2014/15, together with the Estimate for 2015/16. 
[...]
sed on 1,350 

cremations.  The budget has assumed there shall be no increase in the 

cremation fee this year as this assurance was given to the Committee 

when increasing the fee by 20% during 2014/15. The report proposes 

some increases for other additional income as set out in Appendix 2.            

 

3.3 Appendix 1 contains details of the Estimate for 2015/16.   

 

3.4 Appendix 2 contains details of the fees and charges proposed for 2015/16. 

 

4. Cremator Project  

 

4.1 Members will note from Appendix 3 that a budget provision of £870,000 

is included to cover the provision of equipment, installation, fees and 

contingencies for building works, etc.  

 

The actual expenditure to date amounts to £844,780. There is an 

outstanding retention and hence total costs will be within the budget. 

 

 When added to the existing loan outstanding of £67,185, this results in an 

estimated total loan requirement of £937,185, plus interest outstanding.  

 

4.2 During 2014/15, a sum of £231,535 and a further £238,377 in 2015/16, 

has been built into the budget to repay the outstanding loan. 

 

5. Recommendations 

 

5.1 It is recommended that: 

 

 The Revised Budget is agreed by the Committee. 

 

 The Budget for 2015/16 is agreed by the Committee. 

 

 The fees as set out in Appendix 2 are agreed for 2015/16. 

 

 The position in relation to the Cremator Project and Reserve 

position is noted.  

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Margam Crematorium Financial Records. 

 

Wards Affected 

 

All 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr. Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services 

 Telephone:  01639 763251 

 E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mrs. Anne Thomas – Accountant - Technical 

 Telephone:  01639 763604 

 E-mail:  a.dixon@npt.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 


[...]
6.50 £17.00  

 8 line entry  £22.50 £23.00  

 Floral Emblem  £41.00 £42.00  

 Coat of Arms  £51.50 £52.00  

      

Page 19



 

 

 

Margam Crematorium Cremators and Abatement Project 

       

Old Cremator Project  Cost   £ £ 

Total Cost to 31
st
 March 2012    28,773 

Total Cost to 31
st
 March 2013    990,911 

Total Cost to 31
st
 March 2014    49,421 

 Grand Total     1,069,105 

       

Funding       

Less direct funding as at 31
st
 March 2012  -28,773  

Less funded from Reserves as at 31
st
 March 2013 -920,324  

Funded as at 31st March 2013   -949,097  

Funded from Reserves 2013/14   -50,000  

Repayment of Principal  2013/14  -2,823  

Total funding available     -1,001,920 

       

Net Loan outstanding     67,185 

       

New Cremator Project   £ £ 

Total Contract including contingency and fees   870,000 

       

Old Cremator project     67,185 

        

Net project costs     937,185 

Less       

Principal repayment of Loan 14/15  -21,805 

  In year estimated  repayment    -231,535 

  Insurance balance      -278,000 

  Estimated Total Balance outstanding as at 31
st
 March 2015 405,845 

       

Insurance Settlement     £ 

Settlement from Insurance co.    350,000 

Less Insurance reserve     -72,000 

      278,000 

Reserve Movements     £ £ 

       

     2013/14 2014/15 

Opening Balance    50,000 0 

Contributions to Reserves    50,000 

Contributions from Reserves   -50,000  

Closing Balance as at 31
st
 March   0 50,000 

 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MARGAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER 

 

6
TH

 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

1.       BANKING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 This report proposes changes to the banking arrangements for Margam 

Crematorium. 

 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Margam Joint Crematorium accounts are maintained by Neath Port Talbot 

Council although they are held as a separate organisation within
[...]
yments and the training to allow them to operate the system. 

 

 There will be no further need to calculate the transfer of income from 

the bank to the Council’s accounts or investments as any interest 

calculations can be made on the balance held in the financial ledger. 

 

4. Recommendations 

 

4.1 It is recommended that: 

 

 The change to the banking arrangements for Margam Crematorium be 

approved. 

 

 All future income is transacted through the Council’s banker Santander 

and the bank account with Lloyds Bank closed.  

 

 The development of arrangements for taking payment by cards be 

progressed. 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

List of Background Papers 
Margam financial accounts  

Wards Affected 

All 

Officer Contact: 
 Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services 

  01639 763251 

 E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 

 

 Mrs Anne Thomas – Accountant, Technical and Exchequer 

  01639 763 

 E-mail: a.dixon@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mrs Janet North – Chief Accountant, Technical and Exchequer 

   01639 763635 

 E-mail:  j.north@npt.gov.uk 

Page 23

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.dixon@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MJC-060215-REP-C-J 

MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE  

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CLERK, THE TECHNICAL OFFICER AND 

THE TREASURER  

 

6
TH

 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  

 

All  

 

FEDERATION OF BURIAL AND CREMATION AUTHORITIES AUDIT 

 

1.1. Purpose of Report 

 

To inform Members of the outcome of an audit undertaken at the 

Crematorium by the Federation of Burial & Cremation Authorities 

(“FBCA”) and to obtain decisions from Members in relation to its 

recommendations.  

 

1.2. Background 

 

1.2.1. The Cremation (England & Wales) Regulations 2008 require every 

crematorium to be open to inspection by representatives of the Secretary 

of State at any reasonable time.  On 10
th
 September 2014 an audit was 

undertaken by three members of the
[...]
ith information (Recommendation 2).  

 

1.2.7.3. This working practice, which had been in place for many years, 

has been modified. Funeral Directors are now required to deliver 

the appropriate cremation forms and medical certificates by 

10am two working days prior to the date of the funeral. The 

deadline was previously 10am one working day prior to the 

funeral and the Medical Referees authority was given via a 

telephone call sometimes on the morning of a funeral. The forms 

would be collected from the medical Referee of Mount Surgery 

later that day.  This change now gives ample time for the forms 

to be scrutinised by the Medical Referee and to be returned to the 

Crematorium office with the signed Cremation Form 10 

(Medical Referees authority) before authority is passed to the 

Crematory staff (Recommendation 3). 

 

1.2.7.4. Risk assessments were in place at the time of the audit and can 

be viewed by members if required.  COSHH assessments are 

carried out by Corporate Cleaning and these are also held on site 

(Recommendation 4). 

Page 26



MJC-060215-REP-C-J 

1.2.7.5. This is something that is continually being looked at and 

suggestions will be brought to future meetings 

(Recommendation 5). 

 

1.2.7.6. The Influenza Pandemic Plan has been updated and will be 

provided to the Joint Resilience Unit (Recommendation 6). 

 

1.2.7.7. An up to date version of the Health and Safety poster has been 

purchased and is now displayed (Recommendation 7). 

 

1.3. Appendices 

 

Appendix A 

 

1.4. Recommendation  

 

That the Recommendations in the FBCA Audit be accepted, that 

Members note compliance with Recommendations 3,4,5 and 7 and that 

reports be brought back to Members about compliance with the 

remainder. 

 

1.5. Reason for proposed decision 

 

To deal with the recommendations contained in the FBCA Audit and 

secure compliance with those recommendations.   

 

1.6. List of Background Papers 

 

None  

 

1.7. Officer Contacts 

 

Mr. David Michael – Clerk  

Tel No: 01639 763368 

Email: d.michael@npt.gov.uk  

 

Mr. Hywel Jenkins – Treasurer  

Tel No: 01639 763251 

Email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk  

 

Mr. Gareth Nutt – Technical Officer# 

Tel No: 01639 686668 

Email: g.nutt@npt.gov.uk  

Page 27

mailto:d.michael@npt.gov.uk
mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk
mailto:g.nutt@npt.gov.uk


MJC-060215-REP-C-J 

APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

Page 28



MJC-060215-REP-C-J 

 

Page 29



MJC-060215-REP-C-J 

 

Page 30



MJC-060215-REP-C-J 

 

Page 31



MJC-060215-REP-C-J 

 

Page 32



MJC-060215-REP-C-J 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



MJC-060215-REP-S 

MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE  

 

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT & REGISTRAR  

 

6
TH

 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  

 

All 

 

FEDERATION OF BURIAL AND CREMATION AUTHORITIES 

DOCUMENT AMENDMENTS 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To advise Members of changes in the Cremation Code of Practice. 

 

Background 

 

We received notification in October 2014 that various Federation of Burial and 

Cremation Authorities documents, including the Cremation Code of Practice 

had been amended.  Members are advised that the appropriate amendments have 

been made to Crematorium documents and where necessary they have been 

issued to the Funeral Directors (Preliminary Application) and displayed in the 

main office and crematory (Code of Practice). 

 

Copies of the new documents appear at Appendix A and Appendix B to this 

report 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A and B 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Officer Contact 

Mr. C. Phillips– Superintendent & Registrar 

Tel. No. 01639 883570 

e-mail : c.phillips1@npt.gov.uk 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:c.phillips1@npt.gov.uk


MJC-060215-REP-S 

APPENDIX A 

 

 

Page 36



MJC-060215-REP-S 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



MJC-060215-REP-S 

APPENDIX B 

 

 

 

Page 38



MJC-060215-REP-S 

MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE  

 

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT & REGISTRAR  

 

6
TH

 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  

 

All  

 

CHRISTMAS MEMORY TREE  

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To advise Members of the placing of a Christmas Tree in the Chapel of 

Remembrance. 

 

Background 

 

A Christmas tree was donated anonymously and placed as a Memory Tree in 

the Chapel of Remembrance.  Cards were purchased by the Crematorium and a 

sign placed in the chapel inviting members of the public to write a Christmas 

message for a loved one and hang it on the tree.  Close to 400 cards were placed 

on the tree and many favourable comments received as a result. It is hoped to 

continue this practice in years to come.  

 

Appendices 

 

None  

 

Recommendation 

 

That the placing of a Memory Tree be undertaken in future years. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

 

To provide an additional service to the public. 

 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



MJC-060215-REP-S 

List of Background Papers 

 

None  

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr. C. Phillips– Superintendent & Registrar 

Tel. No. 01639 883570 

e-mail : c.phillips1@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 40

mailto:c.phillips1@npt.gov.uk


MJC-060215-REP-S 

MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE  

 

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT & REGISTRAR  

 

6
TH

 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  

 

All 

 

DEATH CERTIFICATION 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To advise Members of a new system of death certification. 

 

Background 

 

A new system of death certification (excluding Coroners cases) involving 

Medical Examiners scrutinising cause(s) of death as stated by a doctor was 

planned to be implemented in October 2014.  The nature of the process is 

intended to help in detection of patient safeguarding issues. 

 

As has been expected for some time, further delays have now been formally 

announced regarding reforms in England and Wales.  The reason behind the 

delay is said to be that the timeline from publishing consultation, putting 

legislation through parliament and preparatory work for implementation will be 

interrupted by the General Election this year.  Any decision taken by the present 

government could not tie the hands of an incoming government. 

 

The Department of Health has indicated that it remains fully committed to the 

reforms but any further work on implementation will be delayed until after the 

election. 

 

Appendices 

 

None  

 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



MJC-060215-REP-S 

List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr. C. Phillips– Superintendent & Registrar 

Tel. No. 01639 883570 

e-mail : c.phillips1@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 42

mailto:c.phillips1@npt.gov.uk


MJC-060215-REP-S 

 

MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE  

 

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT & REGISTRAR  

 

6
TH

 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  

 

All 

 

CREMATIONS – CAMEO 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To advise Members of the number of cremations which have taken place since 

the reopening of the Crematorium on 17
th
 March 2014 up until 31

st
 December 

2014. 

 

Background 

 

The Crematorium re–opened on 17
th

 March 2014 and for the period from that 

date to 31
st
 December 2014 the total number of cremations undertaken 

amounted to 1128.  Of these 746 were abated, 382 unabated. 

 

The appropriate returns have been submitted to Cameo, the body responsible for 

trading abated against unabated cremations, who will advise us in due course of 

where we stand financially.  

 

Appendices 

 

None 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr. C. Phillips– Superintendent & Registrar 

Tel. No. 01639 883570 

e-mail : c.phillips1@npt.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10

mailto:c.phillips1@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous meetings of the Joint Committee held on 26th September 2014
	4 Annual Budget Report
	5 Banking Arrangements
	6 Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities Audit
	7 Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities Document Amendments
	8 Christmas Memory Tree
	9 Death Certification
	10 Cremations - Cameo
	11 Medical Report - for the period 1st July 2014 to 31st December 2014
	14 Relief Cremator Operators (Exempt Under Para 12 & 14)
	15 Insurance Claim - Fire Damage (Exempt Under Para 12 & 14)



Minutes of the meeting


MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

(Acting with Plenary Powers) 

 

Members Present:  6th February 2015 

 

Representing Neath 

Port Talbot County 

Borough Council 

 

Councillors: E.V.Latham (Chairman) R.G.Jones, 

E.V.Latham and A.Taylor 

Officers In Attendance D.Michael, H.Jenkins, Mrs. A.Dixon, M.Griffiths, 

C.Phillips and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr.Mrs.P.James and Cllr.M.Reeves, 

Bridgend County Council. 

 

2. APPOINTMENT OF TECHNICAL OFFICER  

 

 

RESOLVED: that Mr.G.Nutt be appointed Technical 

Officer of the Margam Joint Crematorium 

Committee following the recent retirement 

of Mr.J.S.Flower. 

 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26TH 

SEPTEMBER 2014  

 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the above mentioned meeting be 

confirmed as correct record of proceedings. 

 

 

Matters Arising 

 

Work is progressing in regard to Seat Benches and a report will be prepared 

for the next meeting of this Committee. 

 

The Water Treatment – Sewerage Works screening is progressing with 

Mr.N.Thomas attending shortly to look at the types of trees to be planted 

taking into account the adjacent drains. 



 

60215 

4. ANNUAL BUDGET REPORT  

 

Members were provided with the Margam Crematorium Joint Committee 

revised budget for 2014/15 and the Estimate for 2015/16 as detailed in the 

circulated report. 

 

Members welcomed the very positive report and thanked the Treasurer and 

Officers for all the hard work undertaken that resulted in a positive budget 

position which has resulted in the Committee being able to increase the 

payment of the loan to Neath Port Talbot and to make a provision into a 

reserve fund.  Members noted that there was no proposed increase in the 

Cremation Fees but were supportive of the increases for ancillary service 

charges. 

 

RESOLVED: (a) that approval be granted for the Revised 

Budget for 2014/15 as detailed in the 

circulated report. 

 

(b) that approval be granted for the Budget for 

2015/16 as detailed in the circulated report. 

 

(c) the fees for 2015/16 be approved as detailed 

in Appendix 2 of the circulated report. 

 

(d) Members noted the position in relation to the 

Cremator Project and Reserve as detailed in 

the circulated report. 

 

 

5. BANKING ARRANGEMENTS  

 

Members were given an overview of the changes to the banking 

arrangements for Margam Crematorium as detailed in the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: (a) that approval be granted for the changes to 

the banking arrangements for Margam 

Crematorium. 

 

(b) that all future income be transacted through 

the Council’s banker Santander and the 

bank account with Lloyds Bank closed. 

 

(c) that the development of arrangements for 

taking payment by cards be progressed.  

 



 

60215 

 

6. FEDERATION OF BURIAL AND CREMATION AUTHORITIES 

AUDIT  

 

Members were provided with the outcome of an audit undertaken at the 

Crematorium by the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities (FBCA) 

as detailed in the circulated report. 

 

Members were pleased to receive a very positive report and asked the 

Superintendent and Registrar to forward the Committees thanks to all the 

staff concerned.  Crematorium housekeeping was identified as excellent with 

some recommendations being addressed.  Further reports will be provided in 

future to the Committee to ensure all the recommendations are being 

actioned. 

 

RESOLVED: (a) that the recommendations in the FBCA be 

accepted. 

 

(b) that compliance be noted in 

recommendations 3,4,5 and 7. 

 

(c) that further reports be submitted to 

Committee to ensure that the remainder of 

the recommendations are dealt with. 

 

 

7. FEDERATION OF BURIAL AND CREMATION AUTHORITIES 

DOCUMENT AMENDMENTS  

 

Members received a report advising of changes to documents that had been 

actioned in line with the Cremation Code of Practice as detailed in the 

circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

8. CHRISTMAS MEMORY TREE  

 

Members received a report advising of the placing of a Christmas Tree in the 

Chapel of Remembrance during December 2014 as detailed in the circulated 

report. 

 

It was highlighted that the Remembrance Christmas Tree had been very well 

received and 400 cards placed on the tree. 

 

 



 

60215 

RESOLVED: that approval be granted for the Memory Tree to be 

provided in future years and for the remembrance 

cards to be retained for a period of 12 months 

ensuring that families are made aware of the 

timescale for retaining cards. 

 

 

9. DEATH CERTIFICATION  

 

Members received a report advising them of further delays by Central 

Government in introducing a new system of death certification as detailed in 

the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

10. CREMATIONS - CAMEO  

 

Members were provided with information on the number of cremations 

which had taken place since the re-opening of the Crematorium on the 17
th

 

March 2014 up until 31
st
 December 2014 which has been forwarded to 

CAMEO, the body responsible for managing the fees relating to 

unabated/abated cremations as detailed in the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

11. APPLICATIONS FOR CREMATIONS  

 

The circulated report contained statistical details for the period 1
st
 July 2014 

to 31
st
 December 2014, whereby there had been 700 applications for 

cremations received and following the appropriate scrutiny and 

investigation, authority had been granted for cremations to proceed. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted 

 

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 

for the following items of business which involved 

the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 12,13 and 14 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 

 



 

60215 

 

13. RELIEF CREMATOR OPERATORS  

 

Members were provided with the options available to them in regard to the 

training for relief Cremator Operators as detailed in the private circulated 

report. 

 

 

RESOLVED: that consideration of the training of additional 

cremator operators be deferred to a Special 

Meeting of the Margam Joint Crematorium 

Committee which will be convened when 

necessary.  

 

 

 

14. INSURANCE CLAIM - FIRE DAMAGE  

 

Members were provided with an update on the Insurance Claim as detailed 

in the private circulated report.   

 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


